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Year 2 Term 4 2025

	Term Calendar

	Week 1
	Monday 6th Oct
	Tuesday 7th Oct
	Wednesday 8th Oct
	Thursday 9th Oct
	Friday 10th Oct
	Weekend

	
	Public Holiday
The King’s Birthday
	8:15am Dance Club
	Run club 8.15 - oval

	9.15am: DP Walking Tour
2pm Self Worth & Resilience Presentation: Yr. 5 and 6
	
	

	Week 2
	Monday 13th Oct
	Tuesday 14th Oct
	Wednesday 15th Oct
	Thursday 16th Oct
	Friday 17th Oct
	Weekend

	
	Choir Yr 2-6 10.50am

	8:15am Dance Club 
9 – 10am: Yr. 6 Graduation Photo
	Run club 8.15 - oval 
9.15am: DP Walking Tour
11:30am: Kindy Visit
2pm: Pre-Prep Program
	
	
	

	Week 3
	Monday 20th Oct
	Tuesday 21st Oct
	Wednesday 22nd Oct
	Thursday 23rd Oct
	Friday 24th Oct
	Weekend

	
	Choir Yr 2-6 10.50am 
Japanese Study Tour6pm: P&C GM
	8:15am Dance Club 
Prep Vision Screening
	Run club 8.15 - oval 
Prep Vision Screening 11:30am: Kindy Visit
2pm: Pre-Prep Program
	Prep Vision Screening
Tuck-shop Red Day - Halloween
	
	

	Week 4
	Monday 27th Oct
	Tuesday 28th Oct
	Wednesday 29th Oct
	Thursday 30th Oct
	Friday 31st Oct
	Weekend

	
	Choir Yr 2-6 10.50am
	8:15am Dance Club
Halloween Disco
	Run club 8.15 - oval 
2pm: Pre-Prep Program
	Yrs. 4 – 6 Swimming Carnival
	9 – 10am Nutbush
	

	Week 5
	Monday 3rd Nov
	Tuesday 4th Nov
	Wednesday 5th Nov
	Thursday 6th Nov
	Friday 7th Nov
	Weekend

	
	Choir Yr 2-6 10.50am
	8:15am Dance Club

	Run club 8.15 - oval 
2pm: Pre-Prep Program
	
	
	

	Week 6
	Monday 10th Nov
	Tuesday 11th Nov
	Wednesday 12th Nov
	Thursday 13th Nov
	Friday 14th Nov
	Weekend

	
	Choir Yr 2-6 10.50am
	8:15am Dance Club

4:45-6:00pm: Spotlight Spectacular Concert - Hall

	Run club 8.15 - oval 
9:15 – 10:40am: Prep Orientation and Parent Expo
	
	
	

	Week 7
	Monday 17th Nov
	Tuesday 18th Nov
	Wednesday 19th Nov
	Thursday 20th Nov
	Friday 21st Nov
	Weekend

	
	Choir Yr 2-6 10.50am 
6pm: P&C GM final meeting
	8:15am Dance Club 
	Run club 8.15 - oval 
P&C Sausage Sizzle
	
	
	

	Week 8
	Monday 24th Nov
	Tuesday 25th Nov
	Wednesday 26th Nov
	Thursday 27th Nov
	Friday 28th Nov
	Weekend

	
	Choir Yr 2-6 10.50am
	8:15am Dance Club

	Run club 8.15 - oval

	R.I Christmas Concert
	
	

	Week 9
	Monday 1st Dec
	Tuesday 2nd Dec
	Wednesday 3rd Dec
	Thursday 4th Dec
	Friday 5th Dec
	Weekend

	
	Choir Yr 2-6 10.50am 
Awards Day
	8:15am Dance Club 
Beach Safety Day – Sport Excellence
	Run club 8.15 - oval 
Santa Around the World - Prep
	Tuck-shop – Christmas Red Day
Year 6 Graduation
	
	

	Week 10
	Monday 8th Dec
	Tuesday 9th Dec
	Wednesday 10th Dec
	Thursday 11th Dec
	Friday 12th Dec
	Weekend

	
	Choir Yr 2-6 10.50am

	8:15am Dance Club
PBL Rewards Day

	Run club 8.15 - oval 
Christmas Concert
Celebration Assembly & Culminating morning
	
	Last day of school for 2025
	

	THE 2026 SCHOOL YEAR STARTS BACK TUESDAY 27 JANUARY 2026




	From the Classroom

	Curriculum
English:
In English this term, students will explore the structure and language features found in narrative texts.  They will create their own adaptation of a narrative, based on a character from a familiar fairytale.  Students will continue to work on their decoding skills as they read texts with fluency and expression. They will also continue to deepen their comprehsnion skills by responding to questions about texts. 

Mathematics:
In Mathematics, students will be ordering and representing numbers to at least 1000.  They will apply their knowledge of place value to partition and re-arrange two- and three-digit numbers, to assist in calculations.  Students will continue to recall addition and subtraction facts and will begin solving multiplication facts for twos.  Students will also explore location and direction, as well as describing and continuing growing patterns. 

Science:
In Science, students will be learning about push and pull forces. They will investigate how forces, including gravity, affect the movement of toys and other objects.  Students will carry out experiments by posing questions, predicting, conducting tests and recording results. Students will also apply their science knowledge when designing and creating toys in their Design and Technology unit. 

Humanities and Social Sciences:
In HASS this semester, students will finalise their learning about how and why changes in technology have affected the lives of people over time.  Students will identify how some aspects of life have changed while others have remained the same. We will be exploring topics such as daily life, school, transport, communication and toys in the past.   

Technologies:
In Design Technologies, students will explore the design proess by designing, creating, testing and evaluating a toy that is fun and easy to use.  They will pretend to become YouTube vloggers, testing and evaluating toys to video and put on their “channel”. 

The Arts: 
This term in the Arts, Year 2 will be developing their Visual and Media Arts skills with a return to our ‘Action Stories’ topic. Students will create a series of artworks featuring cityscapes and superheroes using a range of materials and techniques including collage, drawing, painting and photography.  Students will then create a digital presentation of their artwork on their iPads, experimenting with stop-motion animation.  

Health and Physical Education:
In Health, students examine the messages on breakfast cereal boxes to allow them to make good choices about their health. They examine health messages and describe how to keep themselves and others healthy and physically active.
 In PE students will demonstrate fundamental movement skills in a variety of movement sequences and situations and test alternatives to solve movement challenges. 

Japanese:
In this term, students will use language to present a story using the text features of traditional stories. Students will present a written and illustrated story about a mascot. They will demonstrate appropriate register in context. They will also communicate feelings and emotions associated with stories. They will analyse and understand the systems of language relating to script recognition and sentence structure. They will participate in intercultural experiences to notice and compare the language and culture relating to ways of presenting traditional tales.




	Homework

	Teachers will communicate their Homework procedures with their class.



	Library Borrowing

	Teachers will communicate their Library borrowing days with their class.



	Excursions

	NA



	Culminating Day

	Please join us in the last week of term 4 for our Culminating Activity.
This will be our Christmas Concert held in the hall.  Please check the calendar for dates.  



	[bookmark: _Hlk63083312]Positive Behaviour for Learning 

	Pacific Pines Primary School is dedicated to providing a safe, respectful, and disciplined learning environment for all students, staff, parents, and visitors. To support this, we focus on a specific behaviour focus each fortnight. During Term 4, these lessons will be selected based on behaviour data.
At the beginning of Term 3, our first 3 lessons focused on the negative behaviour areas of disrespect, defiance and disruption. We examined what these behaviours look like in the classroom and playground, and how we could show respect to others so that students can learn and teachers can teach. The remaining lessons were selected in response to the needs of our students.
Beginning Term 4, we will reinforce these behaviours again before focusing on lessons that are informed by our whole school data collected.
Term 4 Lessons
· Week 1: We are responsible and respectful – We follow adult instructions straight away.
· Focusing on teaching cooperative, compliant, attentive and helpful behaviours over defiance.
· Week 2: We can learn when we are calm, focused and engaged.
· Focusing on teaching compliant, respectful, polite behaviours over disruption.
· Week 3: We show respect to others through our words and actions.
· Focusing on teaching respectful, considerate behaviours over disrespect.
· Weeks 4 – 10: TBD

Rewards Days
Our Rewards Day last term was a huge success! In Term 3, the students participated in Triple Play Day, celebrating the behavioural achievements and efforts of students across the term.
Key Dates
· PBL Rewards Day (Term 4)
 Tuesday, 9th December (Further information will be communicated closer to the date).

A very special thank you to our wonderful P&C for donating vouchers for our Platinum-level draws. This $210 commitment each term gives our students something tangible to work towards. Your contributions to support PBL are greatly appreciated!





	Contact Details

	Teachers email details:  
· 2F – Michelle Fritz (mrodg40@eq.edu.au) 
· 2H – Hannah Lee (hclee2@eq.edu.au)
· 2L – Somer Laing (sjlai0@eq.edu.au) 
· 2BD – Aleisha Burgess (aburg84@eq.edu.au)  
· Leader of Inclusion – Natasha Taylor (ntayl136@eq.edu.au) 



	Office: Ph: (07) 5502 5333   Email: admin@pacificpinesss.eq.edu.au   https://pacificpinesss.eq.edu.au 
Uniform Shop Hours: Monday 8:15am – 9:00am and Friday 2:30pm – 3:15pm
Payment Window Hours: Tuesday: 8:00am to 10:00am
BPoint payments must be made 48 hours prior to the cut-off date.
N.B. Late payments will not be accepted
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Lz . — Pacific Pines Primary School would like to acknowledge the Kombumerri people, the traditional custodians of this land. ;v
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their knowledge, strength and wisdom be with us today as we continue our learning journey together.




